

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>HERITAGE OF PRIDE, INC.,</p> <p><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>MATINEE NYC, INC., <i>et al.,</i></p> <p><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>DOCKET NO.</p> <p>14-cv-4165 (CM)</p>
---	--

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
REARGUMENT AND RECONSIDERATION**

---

Ronald D. Coleman (RC 3875)  
Joel MacMull (JM 8239)  
Brian Farkas (BF 3418)  
GOETZ FITZPATRICK LLP  
One Penn Plaza—31<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10119  
(212) 695-8100  
[rcoleman@goetzfitz.com](mailto:rcoleman@goetzfitz.com)  
[bfarkas@goetzfitz.com](mailto:bfarkas@goetzfitz.com)  
[jmacmull@goetzfitz.com](mailto:jmacmull@goetzfitz.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants  
Matinee NYC, Inc., Voss NYC  
Group Corp., Jake Resnicow,  
and Brandon Voss*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Preliminary Statement ..... 1

Legal Argument .....1

I. Standard for Motion for Reconsideration ..... 1

II. The Legal Test for Likelihood of Success on the Merits is “Substantial Likelihood of Success,” Not a Slight One.....2

III. The Opinion Misapprehends Key Facts That Bear Directly On the Outcome of the Preliminary Injunction Motion Concerning the Issue of Irreparable Harm.....6

Conclusion .....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdul Wali v. Coughlin</i> , 754 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	3
<i>Analytical Surveys, Inc. v. Tonga Partners, L.P.</i> , 684 F.3d 36.....	2
<i>In re Beacon Associates Litig.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 697 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	1
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm't Corp.</i> , 154 F.Supp.2d 696 (S.D.N.Y.2001) .....	1
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir.2010) at n. 4 .....	3
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir.1996) .....	3
<i>Malettier v. Dooney &amp; Bourke, Inc.</i> , 340 F. Supp.2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	2
<i>New York Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Rossini v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 453 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir.1995) .....	2
<i>Sunward Elecs., Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir.2004) .....	3
<i>Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. v. Unger</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	4

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) ..... 1

Local Rule 6.3..... 1

**Other Authorities**

<http://www.advocate.com/bisexuality/2014/06/20/nyc-pride-and-bisexual-activists-reach-understanding>, June 26, 2014 ..... 8

3 *Motions in Federal Court* § 9:36.50 (3d ed.)..... 1
